
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF LA MESA AND 
SOUTHWEST TRAFFIC SIGNAL SERVICE, INC. FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
MAINTENANCE, EMERGENCY REPAIRS, AND RELATED CONSTRUCTION 
REPAIRS 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT executed on _________________, by and between 
the City of La Mesa, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “City,” and Southwest 
Traffic Signal Services, Inc., herein after referred to as “Contractor.” 
 
1. RECITALS: 
 
1.1.1 The City and Contractor have entered into an Agreement for traffic signal maintenance, 
emergency repairs, and related construction repairs in the City (the “Agreement”). Said 
Agreement was executed pursuant to the City Council’s acceptance of Contractor’s low bid on 
June 25, 2019. The Agreement allows for (4) one (1) year extensions with adjustment in the 
contract unit prices. 
 
1.1.2 The City and Contractor desire to extend the term of the Agreement for one additional 
year from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, including a 5.0% CPI increase from last year’s 
unit costs under the contract. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by and between the parties that the Agreement 

shall be amended as follows: 
 
2.   TERMS: 
 
2.1 Section 1 of the Agreement entitled “ENGAGEMENT OF CONTRACTOR” shall be 
amended as follows: 
 
“The City hereby agrees to engage Contractor and Contractor hereby agrees to perform the 
services set forth in this Agreement. Contractor is hereby engaged for the time period starting 
July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023. The City and Contractor agree to a 5.0% CPI increase 
from last year’s unit costs. By mutual agreement of the parties with a thirty (30) day notice the 
Agreement may be renewed for an additional one (1) year term.” 
 
2.2 Section 8 of the Agreement entitled “COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR” shall be 
amended to read as follows: 
 
“The total fee for professional services shall be billed on a time-and-material basis with a total 
amount not to exceed One Hundred Two Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($102,450). 
 
All other terms, condition and obligation contained in the Agreement other those specified in this 
Second Amendment Agreement shall remain the in full force and effect. 
  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to Agreement as 
of the date first above written. 
 
CONTRACTOR     CITY OF LA MESA 
Southwest Traffic Signal Services, Inc.  A municipal Corporation 
 
 
By: _______________________________________  By: __________________________________________ 

      Ryan T. Clark, President          Mark Arapostathis, Mayor 
  
 
 
 
 

       ATTEST: ____________________________________ 

           Megan Wiegelman, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________ 

Glenn Sabine, City Attorney 


